

Docket No. 06-56306

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM, AND
MAUREEN H. PIERCE,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation,
Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Florence Marie Cooper, District Judge, Case No. CV-02-02478-FMC.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND
APA CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Fran M. Layton (State Bar No. 111788)
Andrew W. Schwartz (State Bar No. 87699)
Ellison Folk (State Bar No. 149232)
Matthew D. Zinn (State Bar No. 214587)
Amanda R. Garcia (State Bar No. 248462)
SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
and APA CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Park Owners’ Takings Claim Is Unripe Because They Have Not Sought Just Compensation in State Court.	4
II. The Park Owners Have No Standing to Sue.	10
A. The Park Owners Have Suffered No Injury in Fact.	11
B. Any Injury Attributable to the RCO Is Not “Fairly Traceable” to the City.	14
III. The Majority Misapplied the First <i>Penn Central</i> Factor.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Action Apartment Ass'n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> 37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 13
<i>Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 14
<i>De Anza Props. X, Ltd. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> 936 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. USEPA</i> 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>England v. Louisiana Board of Medical Examiners</i> 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	8
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	15

<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 11
<i>Haw. Newspaper Agency v. Bronster</i> 103 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Jones Intercable of San Diego, Inc. v. City of Chula Vista</i> 80 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	9, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>MacLeod v. Santa Clara County</i> 749 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984)	16, 18
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	12
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> 484 U.S. 104 (1978).....	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Pritikin v. Dep't of Energy</i> 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7

Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu
 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)9

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States
 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)16

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles
 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)5

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco
 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....7, 8

San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco
 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)8

Sederquist v. City of Tiburon
 765 F.2d 756 (9th Cir. 1985)17

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara
 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996)5

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....6, 7, 10

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency
 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....15, 18

Tapps Brewing, Inc. v. City of Sumner
 482 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2007)9, 10

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n
 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)13

Vacation Vill., Inc. v. Clark County, Nevada
 497 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2007)5, 17

W. Linn Corporate Park LLC v. City of West Linn
 534 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)5

Weinberg v. Whatcom County
 241 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2001)6, 8, 10

William C. Haas & Co. v. City & County of San Francisco
605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979)16

Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....4, 5, 6, 7

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

294
3510

NINTH CIRCUIT RULES

29-24

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Gov't Code § 5737613, 15
